# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jordan Frankel	12/18/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Global Security Experts Inc.	
Street Address:	3065 McCall Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 3	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30340	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29329635

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (770)541-7448

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 770-541-7444

Email: DOCKETING@MKIPLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: MYERS & KAPLAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW

Address Line 1: CUMBERLAND CENTER II

Address Line 2: 3100 CUMBERLAND BLVD, SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 37940-DA

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Russell L. Sandidge

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022003 FRAME: 0797

500735508

source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022003 FRAME: 0798

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND RELATED PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, I, Jordan Frankel, residing at 815 Starlight Drive,

Atlanta, Georgia, a citizen of the United States, (hereinafter

"ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in an

invention entitled, Security Door Brace (hereinafter "invention"), as

described and claimed in the specification attached hereto as Exhibit A;

and,

WHEREAS, Global Security Experts Inc., with a business address

of 3065 McCall Drive, Suite 3, Atlanta, Georgia 30340, a Georgia

Corporation, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring

ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and

in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United

States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar

(\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration from the ASSIGNEE,

the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the

ASSIGNOR:

(1.) ASSIGNOR, by these presents, sell, assign, transfer,

and set over to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S full, exclusive, and

entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, along

with any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in

the United States, and elsewhere in the world.

(2.) ASSIGNOR, by these presents, sell, assign, transfers,

and set over to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S full, exclusive, and

entire right, title, and interest in and to all Continuations,

Page 1

PATENT

**REEL: 022003 FRAME: 0799** 

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS & RELATED PATENT APPLICATIONS (Continued)

Continuations-in-Part, Divisionals, foreign applications and

related applications derived from said invention.

(3.) ASSIGNOR, by these presents, does agree to perform

all affirmative acts which may be necessary or prudent to

obtain a valid grant of rights therein by the ASSIGNEE.

(4.) ASSIGNOR agrees to review and execute all papers

necessary or prudent in connection with each application to

protect the invention, regardless of the form of said

applications and/or issued patents, and also to review and

execute separate assignments in connection with any such

application(s) and/or patent(s) as the ASSIGNEE may deem

necessary or expedient.

(5.) ASSIGNOR agrees to review and execute all papers

necessary or prudent in connection with any interference

which may be declared concerning any applications and/or

patents relating to said invention, regardless of the form of

said applications and/or patents, and to cooperate with the

ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and

going forward with any such interference.

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 022003 FRAME: 0800 ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS & RELATED PATENT APPLICATIONS (Continued)

(6.) ASSIGNOR agrees to review and execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary or prudent in connection with the claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, or any other similar agreements.

(7.) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and all similarly situated foreign officials, to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) resulting from said application(s) regardless of the form of said application(s) to said ASSIGNEE as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the ASSIGNEE'S sole use, behoof and benefit, and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives, to the full end of the term of said Patent(s), as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made.

(8.) ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey ASSIGNOR'S entire interest herein assigned and sold, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement(s) in conflict herewith.

(9.) ASSIGNOR hereby grants the ASSIGNEE and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or prudent in order to comply with the rules of the

PATENT REEL: 022003 FRAME: 0801 ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS & RELATED PATENT APPLICATIONS (Continued)

United States Patent and Trademark Office, any foreign office, or any other legal entity or body whatsoever, for recordation and enforcement of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR now executes this Assignment of Patent & Related Patent Applications, as of the date set forth hereinbelow:

Date:

Signature of ASSIGNOR:

Jordan Frankel

Page 4

**RECORDED: 12/18/2008**